

## **PRO FORMA PRELIMINARY CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

The following pro forma preliminary condensed consolidated financial information and related notes (“Pro forma financial information”) illustrates the effects on the statement of financial position and financial performance of the combination (Merger) between National Bank of Abu Dhabi and its subsidiaries (together referred to as “NBAD”) and First Gulf Bank and its subsidiaries (together referred to as “FGB”). FGB’s shares were delisted from the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange on close of business of 30 March 2017, and NBAD issued 5,643 million new shares to FGB’s shareholders as of 2 April 2017.

The Pro forma financial information consists of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of NBAD and FGB (together referred to as “the Group”) as at 31 March 2017, as if the Merger has taken place as at 31 March 2017, and its Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the financial period ended 31 March 2017 and Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

The purpose of the Pro forma financial information is to show the material effects that the Merger of NBAD and FGB would have had on the historical consolidated statement of financial position if the Group had already existed in the structure created by the Merger as at 31 March 2017 and on the historical consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial period ended 31 March 2017. They are not representative of the financial situation and performance that could have been observed if the indicated business combination had been undertaken at an earlier date.

The presentation of the Pro forma financial information of the Group is based on certain pro forma assumptions and has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and financial performance addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent and may not give a true picture of the financial position and financial performance of the Group. Furthermore, the Pro forma financial information is only meaningful in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of NBAD and FGB as at and for the financial year ended 31 December 2016.

The Pro forma financial information has been prepared on figures extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of NBAD, and the unaudited consolidated financial statements of FGB as at 31 March 2017, both prepared on the basis of International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Pro forma financial information have been compiled based on the accounting policies of FGB being the accounting acquirer. Those accounting policies are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2016 of FGB. The principles/criteria used in the compilation of these pro forma financial information and assumptions used are explained in this document (Notes).

The Pro forma financial information does not take into consideration the effects of expected synergies or costs incurred to achieve these synergies as a result of the Merger. The Pro forma financial information gives no indication of the results and future financial situation of the activities of the Group.

**PRO FORMA PRELIMINARY CONDENSED  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)**

Under IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*, the Group accounts for the Merger as an acquisition by FGB of NBAD (“reverse acquisition”) and is required to fair value the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired at the date of acquisition and to reflect the difference between their fair value and the purchase consideration as goodwill or gain on acquisition. The fair value exercise (“purchase price allocation”) has not been completed as at the date of this document and may result in different values being attributed to the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired than those that are shown in the Pro forma financial information.

**PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

**AS AT 31 MARCH 2017**

	NBAD	FGB	Pro forma adjustments	Notes	Pro forma Consolidated
	AED 000	AED 000	AED 000		AED 000
<b>ASSETS</b>					
Cash and balances with central banks	112,819,619	21,529,027	-		134,348,646
Investments at fair value through profit or loss	16,187,659	1,793,260	(3,950,115)	i	14,030,804
Due from banks and financial institutions	9,356,896	9,728,039	(2,355,928)	i	16,729,007
Reverse repurchase agreements	17,876,372	2,653,172	(4,338,050)	i	16,191,493
Derivative financial instruments	10,074,077	2,371,402	(156,570)	i	12,288,909
Loans and advances	210,692,053	157,050,415	-	i	367,742,468
Non-trading investments	47,114,338	32,354,673	-		79,469,011
Other assets	8,917,135	6,961,478	(32,631)	i	15,845,982
Investment properties	45,106	6,578,424	-		6,623,530
Property and equipment	2,869,913	1,358,995	218,031	ii	4,446,939
Goodwill and intangible assets	-	165,218	14,558,230	iv	14,723,448
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>435,953,168</b>	<b>242,544,103</b>	<b>3,942,967</b>		<b>682,440,238</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>					
Due to banks and financial institutions	40,983,859	16,143,285	(2,355,928)	i	54,771,216
Repurchase agreements	6,600,187	15,140,162	(4,338,050)	i	17,402,299
Euro commercial paper	11,976,634	9,671,806	(3,669,040)		17,979,400
Derivative financial instruments	11,727,613	2,558,968	(156,570)	i	14,130,011
Customer accounts and other deposits	272,994,885	142,750,343	-		415,745,228
Term borrowings	31,294,591	16,569,268	(281,075)	i	47,582,784
Other liabilities	14,115,446	5,370,977	(32,631)	i	19,453,792
Sukuk financing instruments	-	-	-		-
Subordinated notes	365,234	-	-		365,234
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>390,058,449</b>	<b>208,204,809</b>	<b>(10,833,294)</b>		<b>587,429,964</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>					
Share capital	5,254,546	4,500,000	1,143,000	iii, v	10,897,546
Additional paid-in capital	319,642	-	52,677,376	iii, v	52,997,018
Treasury shares	(46,833)	-	-	iii, v	(46,833)
Legal reserve	5,254,546	11,030,110	(11,030,110)	iii, v	5,254,546
Tier 1 capital notes	6,754,750	4,000,000	-	iv, v	10,754,750
Share option scheme	235,798	-	-	iv, v	235,798
Convertible notes-equity component	108,265	-	-	iv, v	108,265
Revaluation reserve	-	280,601	-		280,601
Other reserves	23,203,779	557,432	(23,203,779)	v	557,432
Retained earnings	4,810,226	13,534,971	(4,810,226)	v	13,534,971
<b>Equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank</b>	<b>45,894,719</b>	<b>33,903,114</b>	<b>14,776,261</b>		<b>94,574,094</b>
Non-controlling interests	-	436,180	-		436,180
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>45,894,719</b>	<b>34,339,294</b>	<b>14,776,261</b>		<b>95,010,274</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>435,953,168</b>	<b>242,544,103</b>	<b>3,942,967</b>		<b>682,440,238</b>

*See notes to the Pro forma financial information.*

**PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED**

**31 MARCH 2017**

	NBAD	FGB	Pro forma adjustments	Notes	Pro forma Consolidated
	AED 000	AED 000	AED 000		AED 000
Interest income	2,387,454	1,967,326	(53,701)	i	4,301,079
Interest expense	(852,058)	(539,871)	53,701	i	(1,338,228)
<b>Net interest income</b>	<b>1,535,396</b>	<b>1,427,455</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>2,962,851</b>
Income from Islamic financing contracts	127,677	141,327	-		269,004
Islamic financing expense	(5,347)	(18,630)	-		(23,977)
<b>Net income from Islamic financing contracts</b>	<b>122,330</b>	<b>122,697</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>245,027</b>
<b>Net interest and Islamic financing income</b>	<b>1,657,726</b>	<b>1,550,152</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>3,207,878</b>
Net fees and commission income	485,179	313,463	-		798,642
Net foreign exchange gain	127,229	41,078	-		168,307
Net gain on investments and derivatives	896,312	85,740	-		982,052
Other operating income	1,523	44,744	-		46,267
<b>Operating income</b>	<b>3,167,969</b>	<b>2,035,177</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>5,203,146</b>
General, administration and other operating expense	(989,293)	(537,122)	-		(1,526,415)
<b>Profit before net impairment charge and taxation</b>	<b>2,178,676</b>	<b>1,498,055</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>3,676,731</b>
Net impairment charge	(297,616)	(347,333)	-		(644,949)
<b>Profit before taxation</b>	<b>1,881,060</b>	<b>1,150,722</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>3,031,782</b>
Overseas income tax expense	(98,549)	(6,676)	-		(105,225)
<b>Net profit</b>	<b>1,782,511</b>	<b>1,144,046</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>2,926,557</b>
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	6,710	115,494	-		122,204
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>1,789,221</b>	<b>1,259,540</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>3,048,761</b>
<b>Net profit attributable to:</b>			<b>-</b>		
Equity holders of the Bank/Group	1,782,511	1,143,173	-		2,925,684
Non-controlling interests	-	873	-		873
	<b>1,782,511</b>	<b>1,144,046</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>2,926,557</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>			<b>-</b>		
Equity holders of the Bank/Group	1,789,221	1,256,142	-		3,045,363
Non-controlling interests	-	3,398	-		3,398
	<b>1,789,221</b>	<b>1,259,540</b>	<b>-</b>		<b>3,048,761</b>

*See notes to the Pro forma financial information.*

## **NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

### **BASIS OF PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION PRESENTATION**

The Group has adopted the acquisition method of accounting under IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*. IFRS 3 requires that an acquirer be identified in any business combination and acquisition accounting principles be applied. For the purposes of this Pro forma financial information, FGB has been identified as the acquirer. The Merger however was effected by a capital issuance of 5,643 million shares of AED 1 by NBAD to the shareholders of FGB, in a share swap transaction at the exchange rate of 1.254 shares of NBAD for each share of FGB. Accordingly, the transaction is accounted for as a reverse acquisition.

The condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of NBAD as at 31 March 2017 has been extracted from the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the three-month period ended 31 March 2017 of NBAD. The condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of FGB as at 31 March 2017 has been extracted from the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the three-month period ended 31 March 2017 of FGB.

The condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss of NBAD for the financial period ended 31 March 2017 has been extracted from the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the three-month period ended 31 March 2017 of NBAD. The condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss of FGB for the financial period ended 31 March 2017 has been extracted from the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the three-month period ended 31 March 2017 of FGB.

The Pro forma financial information has been prepared and are presented on the basis of accounting policies of FGB as disclosed in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016. The accounting policies used by FGB as described in its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 do not materially differ from those used by NBAD except for the following:

- a. Lands classified under property and equipment are measured by FGB under the revaluation model compared to the cost model adopted by NBAD and thus carried at fair value in the statement of financial position. Based on the fair value of land properties provided by NBAD, an increase of AED218 million has been recognised.
- b. Investment properties are measured at fair value by FGB compared to cost model as adopted by NBAD. However, as disclosed in NBAD's audited financial statements as at 31 December 2016, the fair value of investment properties approximates its carrying amounts and thus no adjustment has been recognised.

The following presentation adjustments have been made to ensure consistency of presentation with the consolidated statement of financial position between NBAD and FGB, in particular:

- a. FGB's investments have been separately presented as investments at fair value through profit or loss and non-trading investments;

- b. FGB's investments in associates have been presented under other assets;
- c. FGB's derivative financial assets and liabilities have been separately presented out of other assets and other liabilities, respectively;
- d. FGB's repurchase agreements have been separately presented out of due to banks and financial institutions, customer accounts and other deposits, and term borrowings;
- e. FGB's reverse repurchase agreements have been separately presented out of loans and advances, and due from banks;
- f. FGB's goodwill and intangible assets have been separately presented out of other assets; and
- g. FGB's foreign currency translation reserve and cumulative change in fair value reserve have been presented as part of other reserves.

## **NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)**

### **BASIS OF PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION PRESENTATION (continued)**

The following presentation adjustments have been made to ensure consistency of presentation with the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income between NBAD and FGB, in particular:

- a. FGB's income from Islamic financing contracts have been separately presented and reclassified from 'Interest income and income from Islamic financing' in its financial statements; and
- b. FGB's expense from Islamic financing have been separately presented and reclassified from 'Interest expense and Islamic financing expense' in its financial statements; and
- c. FGB's net foreign exchange gain and net gain on investments and derivatives have been separately presented out of other operating income.

### **PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS**

The pro forma adjustments made for purposes of the Pro forma financial information are based on information available and on preliminary estimates, as well as certain pro forma assumptions of the Group as described in these pro forma notes. The Pro forma financial information neither contains any potential synergies or cost savings nor any normalisation adjustments or any additional future expenses that could result from the Merger. Furthermore, the Pro forma financial information does not contain any potential or future effects resulting from any possible remedies imposed on the Group by authorities or regulators in connection with the Merger. The Pro forma financial information has not been adjusted for acquisition-related costs.

For purposes of the Pro forma financial information, the closing date of the Merger is on 31 March 2017. The pro forma financial information has not been adjusted for acquisition-related costs.

The pro forma adjustments included in the Pro forma financial information are as follows:

- i. To record elimination of intercompany balances between FGB and NBAD. Intercompany balances for accounts under statements of financial position (assets and liabilities) and statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (income and expenses) between FGB and NBAD have been reconciled against each other.
- ii. To record the adjustments relating to the revaluation of NBAD land within property and equipment as follows:

	<b>AED'000</b>
Carrying value	1,100,695
Fair value	1,318,726
<b>Difference</b>	<b>218,031</b>

The following is the journal entry to record the above adjustment:

	<b>AED'000</b>	<b>AED'000</b>
Land (Dr.)	218,031	
Retained earnings (Dr.)	185,394	
Revaluation reserve (Cr.)		403,425

## NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

### PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

- iii. To record the issuance of shares of NBAD to FGB shareholders. For the Pro forma financial information purposes, the consideration for the acquisition has been calculated on the basis of a share swap transaction at the rate of 1.254 shares in NBAD for each share in FGB which would result to 52.01% ownership interest of FGB shareholders in the Group and a 47.99% ownership interest of NBAD shareholders, as shown below:

	<b>Units 000</b>	<b>%</b>
Outstanding shares of FGB	<b>4,500,000</b>	
Exchange ratio	1.254	
Number of shares to be issued by NBAD to FGB	5,643,000	
Par value of shares issued by NBAD to FGB	5,643,000	52.01%
Outstanding share capital of NBAD (net of treasury shares)	<b>5,207,713</b>	47.99%
<b>Total shares of NBAD post combination (net of treasury shares)</b>	<b>10,850,713</b>	<b>100.00%</b>

Accordingly, NBAD's share capital post-Merger amount to AED10,851 million which is presented as follows:

	<b>AED'000</b>
Share capital	10,897,546
Treasury shares	(46,833)
<b>Total share capital</b>	<b>10,850,713</b>

Applying the rules of IFRS 3 for reverse acquisitions, the consideration for FGB's acquisition of NBAD is the fair value of the equivalent number of shares that FGB would have to issue to NBAD shareholders that would give FGB shareholders and NBAD shareholders the same percentage of equity ownership of 52.01% and 47.99%, respectively, in the Group. The purchase consideration has been calculated on the basis of FGB's closing price of AED12.90 per share on Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange on 30 March 2017. The purchase consideration is an indicative cost, and will be revised to reflect the market price of the shares of FGB as on the date of acquisition.

The consideration is computed as follows:

Outstanding shares of FGB (units'000)	4,500,000
Divided by: FGB's percentage ownership in the Group	52.01%

<b>Total number of shares of the Group</b> (units'000)	<b>8,652,881</b>
Multiplied by: NBAD's percentage ownership in the Group	47.99%
<b>Number of shares to be issued by FGB to NBAD</b> (units'000)	<b>4,152,881</b>
Multiplied by: Share price of FGB	12.90
<b>Total consideration (AED'000)</b>	<b>53,572,167</b>

A share premium of AED47,929 million arises on NBAD issuance of the new shares for this transaction computed as follows:

	<b>AED'000</b>
Total consideration	53,572,167
Less: Par value of shares issued by NBAD to FGB	5,643,000
<b>Share premium</b>	<b>47,929,167</b>

**NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)**

**PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (continued)**

- iv. To record AED14,558 million excess of total consideration over the net assets of NBAD as at 31 March 2017 after adjustments for other equity items. This amount has not been bifurcated between goodwill and intangible assets pending the results of the purchase price allocation exercise. Moreover, the Pro forma financial information does not include any adjustments to the fair value of the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of NBAD as required by IFRS 3. A full fair value exercise will be undertaken as on the date of acquisition.

	<b>AED'000</b>
Total consideration	53,572,167
Less: Adjusted net assets of NBAD as at 31 March 2017	(39,013,937)
<b>Goodwill / intangible</b>	<b>14,558,230</b>

The adjusted net assets of NBAD has been computed by deducting other equity items which represents NBAD's continuing interest in the Group and thus were excluded from computation of goodwill.

	<b>AED'000</b>
Net assets of NBAD as at 31 March 2017	46,112,750
Less: Other equity items	
Tier 1 capital notes	(6,754,750)
Share option scheme	(235,798)
Convertible notes-equity component	(108,265)
<b>Adjusted net assets of NBAD as at 31 March 2017</b>	<b>39,013,937</b>

- v. The consolidated retained earnings and other equity balances at the date of the pro forma combination represents FGB's pre-combination balances with the exception of the following:
- The legal reserve represents NBAD total legal reserve being the legal surviving entity;
  - Tier 1 capital represents both NBAD and FGB's balances as NBAD tier 1 capital has been excluded from the acquired net assets (see note iv); and
  - NBAD share option reserve and equity component of convertible notes has been retained as these represent non-controlling continuing interest in the Group.

Accordingly, the total paid-in capital of NBAD post combination is presented below:

**AED'000**



FGB's capital pre combination	4,500,000
Total consideration	53,572,167
<b>Capital post combination</b>	<b>58,072,167</b>
Adjustment to retain NBAD's legal reserve	5,775,564
<b>Total paid-in capital</b>	<b>63,847,731</b>

The following shows the breakdown of total paid-in capital:

	<b>AED'000</b>
Share capital	10,897,546
Additional paid-in capital	52,997,018
Treasury Shares	(46,833)
<b>Total paid-in capital</b>	<b>63,847,731</b>